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Individual* Home* 
Conso Service Revenues Conso Service Revenues 

P66.4bn  
  -9% 
(P6.3bn) 

P29.3bn 

  +10% 
    +P2.6bn 

Enterprise* 
Conso Service Revenues 

P30.6bn 

  +9% 
     +P2.6bn 

International* 
Conso Service Revenues 

P20.5bn  
  -15% 
(P3.5bn) 

Voyager* 
Conso Service Revenues 

P1.2bn**  
  +16% 
+P164mn 

PLDT Group: FY2016 vs FY2015 Financial Highlights  

Conso Service Revenues             
(net of interconnection costs:  P9.6bn) 

Wireless Fixed Line 

P147.6bn 

Service Revenues* Service Revenues* 
P92.5bn  

  -9% 
(P9.7bn) 

P63.1bn 

  +7% 
 +P4.3bn 

   -3% 
(P5.0bn) 

    * Net of interconnection costs 

   ** Includes P503mn from Feb ï July 2016 when eInnovations (PayMaya) was deconsolidated 

      
EBITDA EBITDA Margin 

P61.2bn 
  -13% 
(P9.1bn) 

 39% 
(FY15: 43%) 

      
Core EBITDA Core EBITDA Margin 

P65.8bn 
  -6% 
(P4.4bn) 

 42% 
 

   

Core Income 

P27.9bn  -21% 
(P7.4bn) 

Core Income (recurring**) 

P20.2bn  -26% 
(P7.0bn) 
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38.0 38.0 38.4 38.2 38.2 37.6 36.1 35.8 

1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16

14.3 14.5 
14.9 15.2 15.4 15.5 

15.9 
16.3 

1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16

(Php in billions) 

-0.1 -- 

+0.3 

+0.4 

Fixed Line 

Consolidated 

4Q16 vs 4Q15:  

-6% or -P2.4bn 

+1% 

+0.2 

+2% +2% 
+0.3 

+2% 
+0.3 

+2% 

Service Revenue Mix: 

Data/broadband                                 30%              32%              34%               35%             38%               40%               41%            43% 

Service Revenues Mix: 

  Data/broadband 

       56%       57%        57%        59%        59%        59%        60%       61%  
   

25.8 25.6 25.6 25.3 24.7 24.0 
22.3 21.6 

1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16

-0.2 

-1% 

-0.3 

Wireless 

-1% 

Service Revenue Mix: 

Data/broadband 

         19%         21%        25%         25%       28%       30%         32%      33%  

-0.6 

-0.6 

-1% 

-2% 

+0.1 

-- 

-1.5 

-4% 
-- 

-- 
-0.6 

-2% 

+0.4 

+2% 

PLDT Group: Service Revenues*  

-0.1 
-- 

-0.3 

-1% 

FY16: P147.6bn -P5.0bn or -3% FY15: P152.6bn 

*  Net of interconnection costs 

-1.8 
-7% 

-0.7 
-3% 

-9% or        

-P9.7bn        

vs 4Q15:  

-15% or 

-P3.7bn 

+0.4 

+2% 

vs 4Q15:  

+7% or 

+P1.1bn 

FY15: P102.2bn FY16: P92.5bn +7% or 

+P4.3bn        FY15: P58.8bn FY16: P63.1bn 

By Business Segment 
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By Business Units 

66.4 

147.6 

29.3 

30.6 

20.5 0.9 

Home Enterprise International 

& Carrier 

Voyager 

And 

Others 

FY16 

-6.3 
-9% 

+2.6 
+10% 

+2.6 
+9% 

-3.5 
-15% 

-0.3 
-27% 

PLDT Group:  Consolidated Service Revenues*  

*  Net of interconnection costs 

(Php in billions) 

Individual 

-5.0 
-3% 

Service Revenues (Php in millions) FY15 FY16

Individual 72,673 66,370

Home 26,664 29,304

Enterprise 28,029 30,590

International and Carrier 23,981 20,452

Voyager and Others 1,266 921

Total 152,613 147,637

Service Revenues (Php in millions) FY15 FY16

Individual 48% 45%

Home 17% 20%

Enterprise 18% 20%

International and Carrier 16% 14%

Voyager and Others 1% 1%

Total 100% 100%

ü Home and Enterprise business units defending leadership position and grew at about 10% year-

on-year 

Á Represent 40% of our Service Revenues 

Á Home data and broadband revenues grew 14% to P17.6bn and now account for 60% of Home 

revenues 
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(Php in billions) 

By Product type 

FY15 FY16 

Lower by P5.0n or 3% 

152.6 147.6 

+9.2 
+18% 

-4.7 
-14% -3.2 

-19% 

Data, broadband 

and digital 

platforms 
SMS 

International 

voice and fixed 

line domestic 

voice 

PLDT Group:  Consolidated Service Revenues*  

*  Net of interconnection costs 

-6.1 
-12% 

LEC, mobile 

domestic 

voice and 

others 

Service Revenue Mix FY15 FY16

Data/Broadband/Digital Platforms 33% 41%

SMS 22% 19%

LEC/Mobile Domestic Voice/Others 34% 31%

International Voice/Fixed Line Domestic Voice 11% 9%

Service Revenues (Php in millions) FY15 FY16

Data/Broadband/Digital Platforms 51,089 60,245

SMS 32,883 28,136

LEC/Mobile Domestic Voice/Others 51,296 45,154

International Voice/Fixed Line Domestic Voice 17,345 14,102

Total 152,613 147,637

ü Data/broadband account for 41% of consolidated service revenues 

Á Data/broadband make up 60% of  Fixed Line service revenues and 30% of Wireless service 

revenues 

Á Mobile data grew by 26% year-on-year, underpinned by a 42% improvement in mobile internet 

revenues 
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70.2 65.8 

(Php in billions) 

Margins    43%                                                                     42%                                           39%  

*  Net of interconnection costs                                                      

PLDT Group: Consolidated EBITDA  

Lower  

svc  

rev* 

Lower 

sub- 

sidies 

Lower 

cash 

opex* 
Higher 

provns 

-3.3 -5.0 +1.4 +2.8 

FY15 FY16 (Core) 

Higher 

cost of 

content 

-0.3 

16.6 

14.2 15.0 15.4 

1Q2016 2Q2016 3Q2016 4Q2016

Margins       

       41%             35%               39%               40%                                                        

-15% 
-2.5 

lower by P4.4bn or 6%  

+6% 
+0.8 

+3% 
+0.5 

ü Consolidated EBITDA of P61.2bn for 2016 higher than guidance of P60.0bn 

Á Includes subsidies and provisions of approx. P4.6bn related to aggressive initiatives to increase smartphone ownership and the 

migration of the Sun customers which are not expected to repeat in 2017 

Á Cash opex decreased by P2.8bn year-on-year mainly due to reductions in: 

V Selling and promotions (P2.1bn) 

V Compensation and benefits (P1.7bn) as 2015 included MRP expenses of P1.8bn   

Á Fixed line EBITDA grew by 9% year-on-year 
 

ü Excluding the one-time provisions and subsidies, EBITDA would have been P65.8bn and margin at 42% 
 

ü Two consecutive quarter-on-quarter improvements in consolidated EBITDA amounting to P1.2bn from P14.2bn in 2Q16 to 

P15.4bn in 4Q16  

Á Mainly due to an aggregate decline in subsidies (P1.8bn), provisions (P0.9bn) and cash opex (P0.5bn) fully absorbing the P1.7bn 

decrease in service revenues 
 

ü Consolidated EBITDA margin for 2016 at 39%, with 4Q16 EBITDA margin higher at 40% from 39% in 3Q16 and in 4Q15 

VWireless:     32% at FY16, 35% at 4Q16 (vs FY15: 40%; 4Q15: 33%; 3Q16: 31%) 

V Fixed Line:  39% at FY16, 37% at 4Q16 (vs FY15: 38%; 4Q15: 40%; 3Q16: 42%) 

 

FY16 

Product 

sub- 

sidies 

-1.9 

Provi- 

sions 

-1.4 

Provi- 

sions 

 (Sun migra- 

tion) 

-1.3 61.2 

lower by P4.6bn or 7%  



7 

ü Core income for 2016 of P27.9bn is in line with guidance and lower by P7.4bn or 21% year-on-year due to: 

Á Lower EBITDA 

Á Costs resulting from higher capex 

VRise in depreciation expense by P2.8bn 

V Increase in financing costs by P1.0bn  

Á Gain from sale of Beacon of P7.4bn in 2016 vs P3.2bn from sale of Meralco shares by Beacon in 2015  

Á Lower equity in earnings due to: 

VReduced ownership in Beacon/Meralco 

VShare in losses and purchase price amortization of P1.0bn relating to the acquisition of Vega Tel 
 
  

ü Recurring core income for FY16 at P20.2bn  

Á Excludes asset sales, accelerated depreciation, one-time provisions and subsidies, and lower taxes arising from 

deferred tax asset recognition (P5.0bn) and the tax impact of adjustments to core income   
 

ü Reported income for 2016 lower by P2.1bn or 9% at P20.0bn mainly due to a P5.4bn impairment of the 

investment in Rocket Internet 

 
 

 

FY15 FY16 

Lower by P7.4bn or 21% 

35.2 +4.1 

-1.0 

Fin 

Costs -

Net 

-9.1 

EBITDA 

+4.6 

EBITDA 

Adjômts* 

Accôd 

Depn 

-2.8 

Net 

equity in 

earnings 

-2.3 

Non- 

cash 

expenses 

27.9 

(Php in billions) 

PLDT Group: Core income  

-0.4 

Gain on 

sale  

of SPI 

Gain from 

sale of 

assets 

-8.8 Lower 

taxes 

-7.2 

20.2 

Recurring 

FY16 

+2.8 
+5.0 

Misc 

Income 

Provn for 

Inc Taxs 

*  consisting of subsidies and provisions 
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Capital Management  

ü In line with PLDTôs dividend policy, P77 or 60% of 2016 core earnings were declared as regular dividends 

Á At PLDTôs 2016 closing share price of P1,365, dividend yield is 5.6%  
 

ü No special dividends are to be paid for 2016 earnings as available cash is prioritized to support:   

Á Capex requirements 

Á Deleveraging and management of gearing levels 

V Intent to bring net debt to EBITDA back to 2.0x   

 

ü From 2005, when PLDT resumed payment of dividends and including P16.6bn of dividends for 2016 earnings, 

total dividends paid to common shareholders amounted to P386.6bn over twelve (12) years or an average 
P32.2bn return per year  

 
 

Declaration Date 7 March 2017

Record Date 21 March 2017

Payment Date   6 April 2017

Core EPS P129

Dividends per share for 2016 P77

   Interim regular dividend (August 2016) P49

   Final regular dividend (March 2017) P28
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Debt Maturities 

Debt Balance   

2.9 
2.4 

2.9 
3.4 3.7 

0.9 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.8 

1.9 1.6 
2.3 2.4 

2.9 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Debt Balance Cash & Short-term Investments Net Debt

673 

297 398 381 
440 

375 

1,166 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2022  2021 

Total:  US$3,730mn 

  *  Total debt based on nominal debt amount 

* 

2023  

to 2026 

ü Net debt and net debt to EBITDA as of end December 2016 stood 

at US$2.9bn and 2.36x  

Á Additional debt for acquisition of Vega Tel raised gearing by 0.14x; 

with bulk of purchase price funded by proceeds from sale of Beacon 

V Balance of P6.6bn due in May 2017 
 

ü At end December 2016, gross debt amounted to US$3.7bn  

Á 32% of gross debt is US$ denominated 

Á Taking into account our available US$ cash and hedges, only 

US$0.3bn or 9% of total debt is unhedged 

Á 72% are fixed-rate loans, while 28% are floating-rate loans; post-

interest rate swaps: 92% fixed, 8% floating 

Á Average interest cost (pre-tax) of 4.5%  (FY15: 4.2%) 
 

ü Refinancing facilities for 2017 maturities, including US$228mn 

bond, in place   

ÁOther than US$25m, 2017 maturities refinanced in pesos 

ÁRefinancing facilities at lower interest rates compared with maturing 

loans which include the 8.35% US$ bond fully paid on 6 March 2017 
 

ü Continued focus on managing leverage/debt levels which have 

increased due to higher capex and the acquisition of Vega Tel 

ÁReduced regular dividend payout to 60% (from 75%)  

ÁAcquisition of Vega Tel partly funded from sale of assets 

ÁEvaluating options for additional asset sales 
 

ü As of end December 2016, PLDTôs investment grade ratings 

remained unchanged from YE15 

 

 

 

Net Debt/EBITDA: 

        1.05x                0.9x                 1.35x               1.62x               2.36x   

Debt maturities to total debt: 

       18%         8%          11%          10%          12%         10%           31%   

Ratings Agencies
Long-Term Foreign 

Issuer Rating

Long-term Local 

Issuer Rating
Outlook

Fitch BBB BBB+
stable (FC IDR); 

negative (LC IDR) 

Moody's Baa2 Baa2 stable

Standard and Poor's / 

S&P National
BBB+ axA+ stable

* 

*   On 23 October 2016, Fitch revised the outlook for the Philippine telecom sector 

to ñnegativeò from ñstableò, with a similar ñnegativeò outlook for PLDTôs Long-

Term Local-Currency Issuer Default Rating (LC IDR) 

(US$ in billions) 

(US$ in millions) 

PLDT Group: Debt Profile  
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2016 Key Accomplishments 
 

ü Spectrum refarming (Boracay, Davao, Rizal)  

 

ü Completed integration of Sun/Smart 

networks in MM and Cebu 

ÁShut down of Sun network Ą improved 

coverage for Sun and Smart subs + cost 

savings 

 

ü Upgraded transport/backhaul network  

ÁExpanded NGN ports, FTTH rollout Ą 2.5mn 

homes 

Á+1.53Tbps DFON capacity, additional 

resiliency/redundancy 

 

ü Deployed Vega Tel spectrum to more than 

2,000 sites 

 

ü Wi-fi rollout (LRT2, 20 airports, 4 seaports) 

 

ü Closed gaps in 3G and LTE coverage 

 

ü Leadership in overall LTE download speeds 
 

PLDT Network:  Making great strides  

2017 Capex 

 

ü Deployment of G.fast technology to achieve 

fiber-like speeds over copper   

 

ü Fiber homes to pass target of 4.4mn homes 

by YE17 

 

ü LTE superiority:   

Á Complete refarming in MM and Cebu by 

2Q17 

Á Blanket LTE coverage of 12 more cities by 

YE17 to achieve approx. 70% population 

coverage in LTE 

Á Rollout of latest LTE capabilities to enable 

higher data speeds 

 

ü Pursue 5G-readiness, including transport 

network transformation and design of a 

simple and highly scalable architecture 

 

ü IT/SDP transformation to boost customer 

digital experience, time to market and 

efficiencies 
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üPLDT Groupôs overarching objective is to deliver to the customer a superior overall data experience 

ÁNetwork dominance and reliability are the key enablers in the delivery of a superior digital customer experience   
 

üCapex for 2016 of P42.8bn lower than P48.0bn guidance pending completion/acceptance of some projects 

started during the year 
 

üCapex for 2017 projected at P46.0bn (inclusive of 2016 carry-overs), with an anticipated increase in fixed line 

network spend 
 

üPLDTôs total capex investments from 2006-16 at P344.7bn or US$7.6bn   
 

 

(Php in billions) 

Note: BPO capex up to 2012 only 

17.2 
22.1 

17.1 
23.0 30.3 32.1 28.8 

13.7 
13.7 

11.7 
11.7 

12.9 10.7 17.2 

Fixed Line Wireless

31.2 

2011 2012 

36.4 

2013 

28.8 

2014 

34.8 

43.2 

2015 

42.8 

2016 

% of Capex to total service revenues: 

            21%                   23%                    18%                  21%                 26%                   27%                < 30% 

PLDT Group: Capex  

46.0 

2017F 
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Open Signal: Smart leads in NCR Download Speeds  
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Smart Network Improvements for LTE (Data)  

NCR Region 
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Smart Network Improvements for 3G (Voice)  

NCR Region 



16 

Example Rizal: Refarming  Delivering Improvements  

Customer Experience testing after 80% Completion 
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NCR & Cebu: Implementing Significant Capacity Expansion  
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Wireline Network Objectives for 2017  

ü  In 2017 we will increase our fixed network rollout to enable the Filipino 

Gigabit society. 

 

ü 560,000 additional FTTH lines bringing the total installed capacity to 1.1M 

lines. 

 

ü Modernization of 1.7M copper ports for speeds up to 100 Mbps using VDSL. 

 

ü We will enable speeds up to 400 Mbps using G.fast in more than 100 

buildings. 

 

ü By YE 2018, our network will have 5M ports that can support fiber like speeds 

(at least 100 Mbps). 
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Wireless Objectives for 2017  

ü In line with our commitment to the NTC we will grow the number of 

municipalities with LTE coverage to 785 (of 1551). 

 

        By YE 2017 about 70% of the population will have access to Smart LTE 

 

ü Target for 2017 is to rollout: 

V 2,165 sites with LTE in low spectrum bands (LTE 700 and 850); 

V 3,568 sites with LTE in high spectrum bands (LTE 1800 and 2100). 

 

ü Continue to invest in our 2G and 3G networks where required to meet 

customer demand and ensure best customer experience. 
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  Total Revenue   
Wireless Consumer 75429 53%  
Home 32639 23% 9.5 
Enterprise 33057 23% 10% 
International 23107   
 141125   

INTERNATIONAL 

HOME 

WIRELESS 66.4 B 

29.3 B 

30.6 B 

20.5 B 

146.7 B 

ENTERPRISE 

TOTAL 

HOME AND ENTERPRISE, OUR FASTEST GROWING 

SEGMENTS, COMPRISE 47% OF BUSINESS AS OF 

YE2016 (Net of International), WILL CROSS OVER TO 

51% IN 2017, AND FORECASTED TO GROW TO 

APPROXIMATELY 56% BY 2019. 

PLDT Group Service Revenue YE December 2016  
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01 02 

STRONG MARKET LEADERSHIP IN 

THE HOME SUPPORTED BY 

LEADING EDGE TECHNOLOGIES 

HIGH DEMAND FOR HOME 

BROADBAND  OPENING UP VAST 

OPPORTUNITIES TO UPSELL 

DIGITAL CONTENT AND SERVICES 

Strong demand for 

broadband in the home, with 

growth of 15% in wired 

subscriptions, led by Fibr  

Content and Digital Services 

will supplement data growth, 

create stickiness, and 

improve yields 

Over 3,500 areas nationwide now on 

Fiber. Widest fiber optic network 

spanning over 150K kms 

2.8M HOMES PASSED YE 2016,  
 

and a target of  
 

6M HOMES PASSED in 2020 

All fixed broadband subscribers shall 

enjoy Fibr and Fibr-fast speeds in 2 

years, which can deliver internet 

speeds of up to 1 Gbps 

Sustained Double Digit Growth in Home  
(FORECAST 27% CONTRIBUTION TO TOTAL GROUP REVENUE BY 2019) 


